IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant-Appellant

v.

JOHN P. FITZGERALD,

Respondent-Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

DAVID M. BARNOVITZ Bar Coursel The Florida Bar 5900 North Andrews Avenue Suite 835 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 (305) 772-2245

By,

The Florida Bar File No.

Supreme Court Case No. 71,348

86-20,045 (15D)

10.2

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (904) 222-5286

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (904) 222-5286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES

able of Contents	i
Pable of Cases and Citations	ii
statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	13
I. APPEILEE'S ACTS OF FRAUD AND MISAPPROPRIATION UPON THE UNDISCLOSED SALE AND CLOSING OF THE PARINERSHIP ASSET, WARRANT DISBARMENT	15
II. WHILE APPELLEE'S EMBEZZLEMENT, ALONE, WARRANTS HIS DISBARMENT, THE ADDITIONAL MISCONDUCT ENGAGED IN BY HIM MERITS AN ENHANCED DISBARMENT	19
III. AGGREGATING FACTORS WARRANT APPELLEE'S ENHANCED DISBARMENT	21
IV. THE MITIGATING FACTORS RECITED BY THE REFEREE ARE INSUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY HIS RECOMMENDED SANCTION	24
Conclusion	27
ertificate of Service	27

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE(S)

Sunrise Savings & Loan Assn. of Florida v. Giannetti,	0 10
No. 4-86-1787 (Fla. 4th DCA April 6, 1988)	9,10
The Florida Bar v. Abrams,	20
402 So.2d 115 (Fla. 1981)	20
The Florida Bar v. Breed,	
378 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1979)	16, 17
The Florida Bar v. Bussey,	
No. 64,215 (Fla. August 18, 1988)	25
The Florida Bar v. Fitzgerald,	
491 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1986)	21
The Florida Bar v. Roman,	
No. 69,358 (Fla. June 2, 1988)	17, 21, 25
The Florida Bar v. Tunsil,	
No. 70,375 (Fla. Sept. 24, 1987)	20
The Florida Bar v. Vannier,	
498 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1986)	16, 26
The Florida Bar v. Vernell,	
374 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1979)	20
STATUTES	
Section 117.09(1), Fla. Stat. (1981)	7
RULES	
	r
Fla. Bar Integr. Rule, article XI, Rule 11.02(3)(a)	5
Fla. Bar Integr. Rule, article XI, Rule 11.02(4)	5
Florida's Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions	
Rule 4.11	17
Rule 5.11	17 17
Rule 9.22	21

PAGE (S)

Fla. Bar Code Prof. Resp.

Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A) (4)	5,21,26
Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(6)	5,11
Disciplinary Rule 7-102(A) (3)	5,11
Disciplinary Rule 7-102(A) (5)	21, 26
